

# Nos. 23-1118, 23-1166

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

Connecticut Fair Housing Center and Carmen Arroyo,  
individually and as conservator of Mikhail Arroyo,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees*

v.

CoreLogic Rental Property Solutions, LLC,

*Appellee-Cross-Appellant*

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut**

---

**PAGE PROOF PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,  
CROSS-APPELLEES**

**Oral Argument Requested**

Eric Dunn  
**National Housing Law  
Project**  
919 E. Main Street  
Suite 610  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(415) 546-7000  
edunn@nhlp.org

Christine Webber  
**Cohen Milstein Sellers &  
Toll PLLC**  
1100 New York Ave NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 408-4600  
cwebber@cohenmilstein.com

Greg Kirschner  
**Connecticut Fair  
Housing Center**  
60 Popieluszko Ct.  
Hartford, CT 06106  
(860) 263-0724  
greg@ctfairhousing.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
II. Issues Presented for Review .....	1
III. Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Overview and Procedural Summary .....	3
B. Statement of Relevant Facts.....	9
IV. Summary of Argument .....	17
A. The trial court erred in its conclusion of law that adverse CrimSAFE reports do not “otherwise make unavailable or deny” housing for purposes of the Fair Housing Act.....	17
B. The trial court erroneously dismissed Plaintiffs-Appellants disability discrimination claims on summary judgment. ....	20
V. Argument .....	22
A. The facts as found by the trial court establish that CoreLogic denies or otherwise makes housing unavailable to rental applicants when it reports those applicants have disqualifying criminal records under the relevant landlord’s admission criteria.....	22
1. To “otherwise make unavailable or deny housing” under the Fair Housing Act requires only that an action proximately causes housing to become more difficult to obtain.....	22
2. An adverse CrimSAFE report directly and foreseeably makes housing more difficult to obtain. ....	24
3. An adverse CrimSAFE report foreseeably and directly caused the denial of housing to Mikhail Arroyo. ....	29
4. Landlord’s ability to override adverse CrimSAFE results does not negate proximate causation on CoreLogic’s part.....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
5. Winn Residential’s failure to review or override the adverse CrimSAFE report did not attenuate CoreLogic’s proximate causation. ....	34
6. CoreLogic takes significant steps to carry out the criminal history screening policies of its landlords and is accountable for discriminatory impacts of those policies. ....	39
B. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ disability discrimination claims were improperly dismissed on summary judgment. ....	47
1. Summary of disability discrimination claims. ....	47
2. Plaintiffs-Appellants presented sufficient evidence on summary judgment to at least proceed to trial on the reasonable accommodation claim. ....	50
3. The lack of a visible impressed seal on the copy of Carmen Arroyo’s conservatorship certificate was not fatal to her claim. ....	52
4. The evidence presented on summary judgment also sufficiently established that the disparate impact file disclosure claim. ....	57
5. This Court should vacate summary judgment and reinstate disability discrimination claims. ....	58
VI. Conclusion .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	59
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	24
<i>Astralis Condo. Ass’n v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	24, 30
<i>Barry v. Quality Steel Prods., Inc.</i> , 263 Conn. 424, 820 A.2d 258 (2003) .....	39
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>CILP Assocs., L.P. v. PriceWaterhouse Coopers LLP</i> , 735 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Conn. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. CoreLogic Rental Prop. Sols., LLC</i> , 478 F.Supp.3d 259 (D. Conn. 2020).....	3
<i>Conn. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. CoreLogic Rental Prop. Sols., LLC</i> , No. 3:18-CV-705, 2023 WL 4669482 (D. Conn. July 20, 2023).....	3
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	47
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 345 F. App’x 670 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	38
<i>Fortune Soc’y v. Sandcastle Towers Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.</i> , 388 F.Supp.3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gilead Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. Town of Cromwell</i> , 432 F.Supp.3d 46 (D. Conn. 2019).....	23, 32, 38
<i>Hous. Rts. Initiative v. Compass, Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-2221, 2023 WL 1993696 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2023), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. 21-CV-2221, 2023 WL 2989048 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2023).....	41
<i>Jackson v. Tryon Park Apts., Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-06238, 2019 WL 331635 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2019) .....	4
<i>Jeanty v. McKey &amp; Poague, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	40, 41, 43
<i>Johnson v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Logan v. Matveevskii</i> , 57 F.Supp.3d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	48, 52, 56
<i>Lowman v. Platinum Prop. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 166 F.Supp.3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	30, 31
<i>In re M/V MSC Flaminia</i> , 72 F.4th 430 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	22
<i>Menton v. Experian Corp.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4687, 2003 WL 941388 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2003) .....	54, 55, 56
<i>Mhany Management, Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	33, 34, 57, 58
<i>Munn v. Hotchkiss Sch.</i> , 795 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Oliver v. N.Y. State Police</i> , Nos. 17-CV-01157, 18-CV-00732, 2019 WL 453363 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2019) .....	53
<i>Olsen v. Stark Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	50, 51
<i>Orange Lake Assocs., Inc. v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 21 F.3d 1214 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	35
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 403 B.R. 497 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2008) .....	21, 53
<i>Sanborn v. Wagner</i> , 354 F.Supp. 291 (D. Md. 1973).....	40
<i>Sassower v. Field</i> , 752 F.Supp. 1190 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	41
<i>Schwab v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	53, 55
<i>Short v. Manhattan Apts., Inc.</i> , 916 F.Supp.2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	40, 41, 43
<i>In re Shulman Transp. Enters., Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	46
<i>Simmons v. T.M. Assocs. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 287 F.Supp.3d 600 (W.D. Va. 2018).....	14
<i>Smith v. Nat’l Credit Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-4219, 2015 WL 12780446 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	53
<i>Souza v. Exotic Island Enters., Inc.</i> , 68 F.4th 99 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	23
<i>Thurmond v. Bowman</i> , 211 F.Supp.3d 554 (W.D.N.Y. 2016).....	23, 32, 38
<i>Tiffany &amp; Co. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	59
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 44 F.4th 140 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	45
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 624 F.Supp. 1276 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Warfield v. Byron</i> , 137 F. App’x 651 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	53, 55
<i>Williamson v. Hampton Mgmt. Co.</i> , 339 F.Supp. 1146 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	40
<i>Young v. AAA Realty Co.</i> , 350 F.Supp. 1382 (M.D.N.C. 1972) .....	40
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(x) .....	54
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(2).....	6, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a) .....	2, 13, 47, 56
15 U.S.C. § 1681h(a) .....	21, 52
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3602 .....	50
42 U.S.C. § 3608 .....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-644 (2016) .....	51, 57
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-650 (2018) .....	51, 57
Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act .....	1
Fair Credit Reporting Act, FCRA .....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3604 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 1022.137 .....	54, 56
24 C.F.R. § 100.7 .....	19, 41, 43, 46
24 C.F.R. § 100.500 .....	57, 58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	20, 59
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 343 (1958) .....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 440 (1965) .....	39
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 443 (1965) .....	39
